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Realtor® News
(Informational, Recreational or Political)

The ECRIS Board of Directors recently made several changes that clarify certain provisions of the Puchase & Sale Agreement. Additionally,
an increase in the type size to improve readability now requires that the agreement be 5 pages.

The new forms are available at the Association office or online from the Members Only page by clicking on MLS Information and then on
Board Forms.

The following changes were made. Bold italic represent additions and strikethroughs represent deletions.

1. Clarifying language was added to paragraph 6.

6. INSPECTION OF PREMISES: The Buyer represents that the Buyer has examined said property, including fixtures and
personal property which convey, and is satisfied with the physical condition thereof, subject to any additional provisions and/or
any inspections/tests made a part of this Agreement. Buyer further agrees neither Seller nor Seller's agent have made any
representations or promises other than those expressly stated herein, upon which Buyer has relied in making the Agreement. The
property and improvements are to be conveyed in their present condition, subject to reasonable wear and use, as they are on the
date of this Agreement. The Seller does not warrant and is not required to repair cosmetic conditions. The grounds shall be
maintained by the Seller until the day of closing. The Buyer has the right to make a final inspection of the premises prior to the
closing  to verify that the Seller has made any repairs required by this Agreement, that the property is in the same condition
as it was at the signing of this agreement,  and that Seller has met the contractual obligations. If  Buyer fails to conduct this
walk-through inspection, Seller’s repair and maintenance obligations will be deemed satisfied.  The Seller will provide access
and working utilities for Buyer’s inspections/tests made a part of this Agreement. In the event the Seller has not furnished Buyer
with the Property Condition disclosure form required by P.A. 95-311 prior to the Buyer's execution of this Agreement, Seller shall
give and Buyer shall receive a credit of $300 off of the purchase price at closing.

2. The word home was changed to property in paragraph 12 since it is illegal to discriminate for the purchase of any type of property.

12. EQUAL HOUSING RIGHTS: Buyer acknowledges his right to be shown any home property within his price range in any area
specified by the Buyer and which is available to the real estate broker.

3. Clarifying language was added at the beginning of paragraph 17.

17.  INSPECTION SECTION: (Buyer must initial yes or no for each inspection) In the event the Buyer does not perform any
of the inspections indicated, by the indicated completion date, then such inspections are waived and no longer a contingency
in this Agreement.

4. For subsections A - G of paragraph 17 the word Buyer was added as shown in the example below to reflect that the Buyer is reposnible
for the inspections, but not necessarily the expense of the inspection(s).

A. WOOD DESTROYING ORGANISM CLAUSE - (See remedy clause below)
This Agreement is contingent upon the Buyer obtaining at their ____________’s expense, by  ___________________(completion
date), a report from a licensed inspector indicating the improvements are free from active infestation and/or damage.

PURCHASE & SALE
AGREEMENT REVISED



(As of January 31, 2003)

Gossip  Sheet
We welcome your input.  If interested in submitting

an article for the next edition, submit by 2/18/02.
Contact Beth at 887-3611 or Fax at 892-5097.

JANUARY NEW MEMBERS

REALTORS®

Carol Asklar* Re/Max 2000
James Bach Re/Max Property Consultants
Lori Barrett* L M Sepso Appraisals
Kevin Bill* Certified Independent Appraisals
George Demopulos* Lincoln Appraisal Group
Jennifer Detwiller William Raveis Real Estate (Norwich)
Rene Glaude Quiet Corner Appraisal Service
Macy Harney* CBRB (Norwich)
Sandy Houser Pequot Properties (Norwich)
Ted Hutchinson* Beazley Company (Old Saybrook)
Kevin Kelly Kelly Appraisal Services
David Krasnecky Browning & Browning Real Estate
Edward Lane William Raveis Real Estate (Norwich)
Dan Liese* Re/Max Professionals (East Greenwich)
Keith Main Switz Real Estate Associates
Kerry McCarthy* All Points Realty
Timothy O’Loughlin Perry Agency
Emily Wheaton The Executive Firm

AFFILIATES

Kim Payne Servpro of Norwich/Windham Cty
Laura Seder Sayet and Seder, Attorneys at Law

* RIS only

AGENCY TRANSFERS

New Agency Former Agency
Melinda Brooks Pequot Properties (Waterford) CBRB (Narragansett)
Michela Harris Pequot Properties (Waterford) Bill Heenan & Associates
Charity MacPherson Assist 2 Sell/ Stebbins CBRB (Mystic)
Patricia Pompei American Realty Pequot Properties (Norwich)
Cindy Schneider Monarch Realty William Raveis (Norwich)

RIS DELETES

John Andrellos eRealty, Inc.
Eileen Crompton Home Team
Clarence Faulk Century 21 Avery Real Estate
Lorene Hendricks Galloway Real Estate
Jeff Martello eRealty, Inc.

Frances Matthesen FSM Realty
William Mountzoures Wm. Mountzoures Realty
Bud Nichols Bud Nichols Real Estate
Zimmitti, Sal Beazley Company (Old Saybrook)

ASSOCIATION DELETES

Debbie Biondo CBRB (Gales Ferry)
Catherine Pizzi CBRB (Norwich)
Jaclyn Reyes R. Sparrow Hicks Real Estate
Paul Smith Black Point Real Estate



It's  A Date
(Association Calendar of Events)

For a complete listing of meetings and events go to the
Members Only page on www.ecmls.com and

click on “Meetings & Events Calendar”

FFFFFeeeeebrbrbrbrbruaruaruaruaruaryyyyy
4th New Member Orientation

8:30 am ~ 4:00pm  — Association Office

10th Home Review (EARLY) Deadline

12th ECRIS Board of Directors Meeting
9:00 am — Association Office

13th Membership Meeting
11:30 am - 1:30 pm
Ramada Inn, Norwich

20th ECAR Board of Directors Meeting
9:00 am — Association Office

25th Home Review Deadline

MarMarMarMarMarccccchhhhh
4th New Member Orientation

8:30 am ~ 4:00pm  — Association Office

6th Education Course — 9:00 am - 4:30 pm
Innovative Marketing Techniques
for Buyer Reps.  Association Office.

11th Home Review Deadline

12th ECRIS Board of Directors Meeting
9:00 am — Association Office

13th Membership Meeting
11:30 am — Groton Inn & Suites
Groton, CT

Toby's  Bag
(Legal issues that pertain to Real Estate)

DISCLOSURE OF AGENCY
Article 16

REALTORS® shall not engage in any practice or take
any action inconsistent with the agency or other
exclusive relationship recognized by law that other RE-
ALTORS® have with clients.

Standard of Practice 16-10

“REALTORS®, acting as agents of, or in another relation-
ship with, buyers or tenants, shall disclose that relationship
to the seller/landlord’s agent or broker at first contact and
shall provide written confirmation of that disclosure to the
seller/landlord’s agent or broker no later than execution of a
purchase agreement or lease”. (Underlining added)

The custom and trade in Southeastern Connecticut has
not been consistent with the above Standard of Practice of
Article 16 of the Code of Ethics. Further, in disputes
between listing agents and buyer’s agents this issue of
disclosure at first contact and written notice of buyer agency
on or before the signing of the contract has come up. There-
fore I strongly recommend that buyer’s agents change their
present practice and now inform the listing agent that they,
the buyer’s agent. are acting on behalf of the buyer at first
contact, and second that they give written notice of that rep-
resentation before the sale contract is signed.

Further a listing agent has the duty to protect their client’s
interest under Article 1 of the Code of Ethics and one of the
means of protecting their seller is to inquire of another agent
whether they are the buyer’s agent or a subagent. If the other
agent is the subagent (no buyer agency agreement) then the
seller and listing agent arc responsible for the subagent’s
conduct.

Therefore just as the buyer’s agent should notify the
listing agent that they are in fact the buyer’s agent (and then
give written notification), the listing agent should inquire of
the other agent if they are a buyer’s agent.

Again I realize that this is not the present custom and trade
of agents in Southeastern Connecticut, but it is the
requirement of the Code of Ethics If you violate the Code of
Ethics, you are subject to a grievance and you may well fuel
the argument that you should not get paid for one reason or
another.



Case Interpretations of the Code of Ethics
or

How would you vote?

Article 1
When representing a buyer, seller, landlord, tenant, or other client as an agent, REALTORS® pledge themselves to protect and promote the
interests of their client. This obligation to the client is primary, but it does not relieve REALTORS® of their obligation to treat all parties
honestly. When serving a buyer, seller, landlord, tenant or other party in a non-agency capacity, REALTORS® remain obligated to treat all
parties honestly.

 Multiple Offers Where Listing Broker Agrees to Reduce Listing Broker’s Commission
Case Interpretation 1-30  by the NAR Professional Standards Committee  (Adopted November, 2002.)

REALTOR® A listed Seller S’s house. He filed the listing with the MLS and conducted advertising intended to interest prospective purchasers. Seller S’s
house was priced reasonably and attracted the attention of several potential purchasers.

Buyer B learned about Seller S’s property form REALTOR® A’s website, called REALTOR® A for information, and was shown the property by REALTOR® A
several times.

Buyer X, looking for property in the area, engaged the services of REALTOR® R as a buyer representative. Seller S’s property was one of several REALTOR®

R introduced to Buyer X.

After the third showing, Buyer B was ready to make an offer and requested REALTOR® A’s assistance in writing a purchase offer. REALTOR® A helped Buyer
B prepare an offer and then called Seller S to make an appointment to present the offer that evening.

Later that same afternoon, REALTOR® R called REALTOR® A and told him that he was bringing a purchase offer to REALTOR® A’s office for REALTOR® A to
present to Seller S. REALTOR® A responded that he would present Buyer X’s offer that evening.

That evening, REALTOR® A presented both offers to Seller S for his consideration. Seller S noted that both offers were for the full price and there seemed
to be little difference between them. REALTOR® A responded, “They’re both good offers and they’ll both net you the same amount.” Seller S asked about
the feasibility of countering one or both of the offers. REALTOR® A agreed that was a possibility, but noted that countering a full price offer could result
in the buyer walking away from the table. Besides, he reminded Seller S, production of a full price offer triggered REALTOR® A’s entitlement to a
commission under the terms of their listing agreement. Seller S acknowledged that obligation but expressed regret that, faced with two full price offers,
there was no way to increase the proceeds he would realize from the sale of his property. “I’ll tell you what,” said Seller S, “if you’ll reduce your
commission, I’ll accept the offer you procured. While you’ll get a little less than we’d agreed in the listing contract, you’ll still have more than if you had
to pay the other buyer’s broker.”

Seeing the logic of Seller S’s proposal, and realizing that he and the seller were free to renegotiate the terms of their agreement, REALTOR® A agreed to
reduce his commission by one percent. Seller S, in turn, accepted Buyer B’s offer and the transaction closed shortly thereafter.

Upset that his purchase offer hadn’t been accepted, Buyer X called Seller S directly and asked, “Just to satisfy my curiosity, why didn’t you accept my
full price offer to buy your house?” Seller S explained that he had accepted a full price offer produced by REALTOR® A because of REALTOR® A’s
willingness to reduce his commission by one percent.

Buyer X shared Seller S’s comments with REALTOR® R the next day. REALTOR® R, in turn, filed an ethics complaint alleging that REALTOR® A’s commission
reduction had induced Seller S to accept the offer REALTOR® A had produced, that REALTOR® A’s commission reduction made his presentation of the
competing offer less than objective and violated Article 1, as interpreted by Standard of Practice 1-6, and that REALTOR® A’s failure to inform him of the
change in his (REALTOR® A’s) commission arrangement violated Article 3, as interpreted by Standard of Practice 3-4.

At the hearing, REALTOR® A defended his actions stating that he had said nothing inaccurate, untruthful, or misleading about either of the offers and that
he understood that his fiduciary duties were owed to his client, Seller S, and that he and Seller S were free to renegotiate the terms of their listing
agreement at any time. REALTOR® A acknowledged that by reducing his commission with respect to an offer he produced, he might arguably have created
a dual or variable rate commission arrangement of the type addressed in Standard of Practice 3-4. He pointed out that if that commission arrangement
had been a term of their agreement when the listing agreement was entered into, or at some point other than Seller S’s deciding which offer he would
accept, then he would have taken appropriate steps to disclose the existence of the modified arrangement. He noted that Standard of Practice 3-4 requires
disclosure of variable rate commission arrangements “as soon as practical” and stated that he saw nothing in the Standard that required him and his cient
to call “time-out” while the existence of their renegotiated agreement was disclosed to other brokers whose buyers had offers on the table—or to all other
participants in the MLS. He acknowledged that if the accepted offer had subsequently fallen through and Seller S’s property had gone back on the market
with a variable rate commission arrangement in effect (where one hadn’t existed before), then the existence of the variable rate commission arrangement
would have had to have been disclosed. But, he concluded, the accepted offer hadn’t fallen through so disclosure was not feasible or required under the
circumstances.

How would you vote?

The Hearing Panel agreed with REALTOR® A’s reasoning and concluded that he had not violated either Article 1 or Article 3.


